AGENDA ITEM: 6
CASE NUMBER: B.O.A. 16-13

B.O.A. MEETING: March 23, 2016

LOCATION:

Beginning at the southeast corner of White Station Road and Mt.
Moriah Road, and extending to the southwest corner of White Station
Road and Woodlark Avenue

OWNERS:

Richard Whaley and Anees Ali

APPLICANT:

Wise Smith

REQUEST:

1. Use Variance from 2.2.2 and 2.5.2 of the UDC to permit a commercial
building and accessory uses in the R-8 and O-G zoning districts; 2. Setback
variance from 3.10.2B to allow the commercial building to encroach into the
20’ setback from Mt. Moriah and 3. Setback variance from 2.6.3J (1)(b) to
allow an underground tank to encroach into the 20’ setback from Mt. Moriah

AREA:

1.13 Acres

EXISTING LAND USE & ZONING: Convenience store with gas sales, and a strip center with commercial and

office uses in the Commercial Mixed Use-1, General Office and Single
Family Residential-8 Districts

CONCLUSIONS
1. Staff finds that the requested Use Variance is consistent with the Findings of Fact as outlined in 9.22.6
and that the variance can be granted without substantial detriment to the public good and without
substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an adopted plan and this Code.
2. With respect to the setback variances, staff finds that the applicant has demonstrated that a practical
difficulty does exist in the re-development of this site and that the variances requested are as a result of
the unusual configuration of this property.
3. As to the request that the approval time be extended from two years to five years, staff does agree with
the request, subject to the condition that no additional time extension will be granted unless the applicant
can show to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that substantial progress towards completion has
been reached prior to the request.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval with Conditions

Staff Writer: John D. (Don) Jones

E-mail: john.jones@memphistn.gov
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General Location Map
The subject property is located at the southeast corner of Mt. Moriah and
White Station Road in the Sea Isle Area of Memphis
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Vicinity Map

NOTICE – Public Notice was mailed to 61 property owners on March 10, 2016.
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Land Use and Zoning
The subject property is trimmed in blue.
The current zoning map shows the property divided virtually in half with residential on the east
side and commercial and office on the west. Staff believes the residential is over stated owing to a
Mapping Error that took place in 2006. It is more likely that there is some residential zoning on
the subject tract along the south boundary line abutting the existing residential property, see
Survey on page.

Land Use:
North, east, and south: Residential dwellings units in the Single Family Residential -6 (R-6) and
Single Family Residential -8 (R-8) Districts
West:

An office use, Moriah Woods Office Park, regulated by the approved
Conditions of P.D. 87-337
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Existing Conditions Survey

Green - Lot 1 of the White Station Freeway Subdivision recorded in Plat Book 24 Page 32, zoned
CMU-1.
Orange - Lot 2 of the White Station Freeway Subdivision recorded in Plat Book 24 Page 32. Current
Zoning Atlas shows this lot partially zoned as General Office and partially zoned Single Family
Residential -8. Zoning Atlas Page from 1968 to 2006 show this site zoned General Office.
Purple - Lot 1196, Section M-2 Country Club Estates Subdivision in Plat Book 21 Page 51.
This lot was originally platted to include a lot width of 74.18’ exclusive of the drain easement.
Area between the orange and the purple - The current survey shows Lot 1196 to have a lot width of
approximately 61 feet fronting on Woodlark Avenue. The unaccounted 13’ appears to be in the
drainage easement. The first half of the drainage easement heading southwest from Woodlark
Avenue is covered over in pavement and used for parking. It is very likely that this southernmost 13
+/- feet is zoned residential. Notes found on the survey for the BOA 66-16 indicate that the property
line was moved southward.
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Proposed Site Plan
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Elevation focusing on the Canopy
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Landscape Plan
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STAFF ANALYSIS
BOA History
October 28, 1955, an application for Variance from the Zoning Regulations was filed with the
Secretary of the Board of Adjustment, BOA 55-108. The request was to permit a Service Station on
a 1 ¼ acre tract zoned Agricultural. The request was approved conditionally by the Board on
November 17, 1955.
January 26, 1966, the Board reviewed a request to permit the use of an existing building as a drive-in
grocery, restaurant, beauty shop and office with business signs located either on White Station and/or
Mt. Moriah and with parking in the required front yard, BOA 66-16. The staff’s report noted that the
subject property is developed with a partially completed commercial type building and a service
station. The completed portion of the building is partially occupied by two dentist offices. The
minutes of the meeting indicates that the current doctor’s offices were permitted under a prior
approval of a Special Permit. The Board rejected the request to expand those uses.
The applicant’s letter of intent, he discusses the changes that were imposed upon this site due to the
construction of the south leg of Interstate 240 and the building of the interchange with Mt. Moriah.
He also discusses the impact of having to extend the concrete ditch to be put through the south line of
the property.
On April 28, 1995, the Board rejected a request to allow the location and operation of a restaurant
with the sale of beer and wine in a 48’ x 31’ area of an existing building. The Staff Report clarifies
that this is the easterly end of the building, where the Goodwill store is located today. The Staff
Report makes reference to the prior case on this site, Docket 66-16, stating “The property was zoned
R-1A Single Family Residential at that time.”
The Survey submitted with this application is very similar to, if not exactly the same as, the survey
submitted for the current application, BOA 16-13, with respect to the boundaries of this property.
The 1995 Survey includes a note that reads Old Property Line which conforms with the southern
property line of Lot 2 of the White station Freeway Subdivision and New Property Line which
conforms to the south property line of this application. This suggests that there may have been some
kind of property transfer that took place during the development of the adjoining properties on the
south property line and the construction of the masonry fence.
Zoning History
A search of the prior Zoning Atlases indicates that the subject property was zoned C-1, currently
CMU-1 for Lot 1, and O-2, currently General Office, for Lot 2 since April of 1968. Prior to that
time, there are notations in some of the older atlases that suggest the zoning dated back a few years
prior to 1968.
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Todays, current Zoning Atlas shows the property virtually divided in half by commercial and office
zoning on the west half and residential zoning on the east half. Even though staff was not successful
in finding a zoning case that reflects a change in zoning from residential to office, it is unlikely that
going forward from April l of 1968, the Planning Commission/Land Use Control Board and the City
Council would have approved a downzoning of property from General Office to Single Family
Residential. Staff did locate the work maps for the 2001 Update to the Zoning Atlas. Atlas Page
2240 shows the zoning lines as they are currently reflected. Staff believes that this was a drafting
error, and that this site should be shown as Commercial Mixed Use -1 and General Office and
possibly a strip of Single Family Residential-8.
The General Office District does not permit a Convenience Store with Gasoline Sales.
Existing Site Conditions
The existing conditions survey on page 5 and the proposed site plan on page 6 provide the necessary
context to review this request.
The site is a corner lot located on the south side of White Station Road between Mt. Moriah Road on
the west and Woodlark Avenue on the east. It is served by curb cuts on White Station Road and
Woodlark Avenue. The subject property includes Lots 1 and 2 of the White Station Freeway
subdivision and part of Lot 1196 of the Country Club Estates subdivision.
The site is almost completely covered in building and pavement with the exception of a grassed area
near the White Station frontage where the detached signs are located. Physical improvements on the
site include two commercial buildings; a convenience store with gasoline sales, and a 7,000 square
foot building with a mix of retail sales, a Goodwill Outlet Store, and commercial services including a
beauty shop, barber shop and nail services and small offices.
Other significant physical elements of the site are a very large and deep drainage culvert located on
the south portion of the site and a masonry fence presumably located on the common property line.
This culvert extends eastward along the south property line for a distance of approximately 130’
where it then is captured in an underground pipe. A drainage easement extends from that point to
Woodlark Avenue frontage.
An attractive masonry fence with a gate at the point of the culvert where it transfers to an
underground pipe is located along the south property line. The recorded plat for Lot 1196 of the
Country Club Estates indicates that this lot was designed with just over 74 feet of frontage on
Woodlark Avenue. The survey for this property indicates that the lot now has approximately 61 feet
of frontage.

10

Staff Report
BOA 16-13

March 23, 2016
Page 11

Street View from S. White Station Road

Street View from Woodlark Avenue
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Close up views of fence and drainage feature
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Proposal
By comparison to the existing conditions, the site plan depicted on page 6 reduces the building
footprint from two buildings totaling approximately 10,000 square feet in area to one building of
approximately 4,000 square feet. The number of gasoline pumps under a canopy is increased from 4
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to 8. The Landscape Plan on page 8 shows that the curb cuts are reduced along both street frontages.
The amount of landscaping and grass area added to the site will account for approximately 30 percent
of the lot.
Variances Requested
This application was filed as a request for a total of four variances. Two are related to the residential
and commercial zoning on the property as indicated by the current Zoning Atlas and two are related
to the setback from the Mt. Moriah Road right-of-way.
That applicant is requesting a variation from the Rules and Procedures of the Board of Adjustment,
Article V, and Section 4) to allow a three (3) year extension from two (2) years to five (5) years from
the date of the Board of Adjustment approval to construct this project.
Review of Request
Requested Variance from Sub-section 2.2.2C and Section 2.5.2. Subsection 2.2.2C is the District
Intent Statement for the Single Family Residential Districts. Section 2.5.2 is the chart that indicates
what uses is permitted in each district. A Convenience Store with Gasoline Sales is not a permitted
use in the General Office District.
It is clear from the BOA History, that the Board has been concerned with any increase in the intensity
of the use of Lot 2 of this site. In particular, uses involving a drive thru activity or the sale of alcohol
to be consumed on site.
The requested Use Variance is supported by the location of this site which is at the intertsection of
two arterials. The Unified Development Code was revised to address the issue of the location of
convenience stores with gasoline sales when they are located at or near the entrance to an established
residential neighborhood as is the situation in this case. Staff has reviewed the Use Standards in the
Code and has determined that this request does in fact properly address those Standards.
Other factors to consider are the fact that site has been under continuous operation for commercial
and office uses since approximately 1966. The site visit and the pictures of the site reveal that this
site is showing its age and in need of a reorganization of uses, parking, dirve aisles and landscaping.
The site plan shows the new convenience store being located at the southwest corner of the site as far
from surrounding residential uses as is reasonably possible.
With respect to residential zoning on the site, the staff believes the current Zoning Atlas Map is in
error. If there is any residential zoning, it is more likely to be located along the south property line
where a prior survey submitted with the 1995 Board of Adjustment application indicated a change in
property line had taken place. The area in question is encumbered by a drainage easement and was
incorporated into the site plan for accessory parking. A substantial masonry wall was constructed
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along the revised property line that was shown on the 1995 survey. The proposed site plan and
landscape plan call out the drainage easement and indicate that this area will be returned to grass and
no longer used for parking.
For these reasons, staff finds that the requested Use Variance is consistent with the Findings of Fact
as outlined in 9.22.6 and that the variance can be granted without substantial detriment to the public
good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an adopted plan and this Code.
Requested Variance from Item 2.6.3J (1) (b) and Sub-section 3.2.10B. Item 2.6.3J (1) (b) deals with
the required setback for gasoline pumps, tanks, vents, EV charges and pump islands from any side or
rear property line. The survey and site plan shows that a portion of the underground tanks that are
located within 20 feet of the Mt. Moriah right-of-way.
Sub-section 3.10.2B requires that any building be setback a minimum of 20 feet from the public rightof-way. The proposed site plan shows the 20’ setback line from the Mt. Moriah right-of-way clipping
the southwest corner of the proposed convenience store.
The applicant has submitted a response to the Findings of Fact which is attached to the appendix of
this report. In summary, the applicant indicates that the location of the underground storage tank and
building are predicated on the irregular shape of the site which he describes as “Cone Shaped”.
“The two sites combined to form an unusual shape. The site lies at the intersection
of two arterial roads. Due to the angle at which these two roads converge,
the site forms a cone shape near the intersection. This shape results in a narrowing
of the useable portion of the two lots.
The applicant also discusses the impact of the drainage structure and two platted easements which
further limit the useable area of the site. The applicant states that due to these limitations “the only
practical layout for this proposed site is that which is shown on the attached site plan.”
Staff finds that the applicant has demonstrated that a practical difficulty does exist in the redevelopment of this site and that the variances requested are as a result of the unusual configuration
of this property. Staff further finds that the variance requested may be granted without substantial
detriment to the public good and without substantially impairing the intent and purpose of an adopted
plan and this Code.
With respect to the request that the approval time be extended from two years to five years, Rules
and Procedures of the Board of Adjustment, Article V, Section 4, the applicant explains that there are
current tenants with leases which will require a longer time period to complete the project. Staff
does agree with the request, but staff offers a condition that since this is more than twice the typical
approval period, no additional time extension will be granted unless the applicant can show that
substantial progress towards completion has been reached prior to the request.
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APPROVAL WITH CONDITIONS

CONDITIONS
1.

A Final Certificate of Occupancy must be obtained from the Building Official by March
23, 2021. Additional requests for time extensions shall not be considered unless the
applicant can show, to the satisfaction of the Planning Director that substantial progress
towards the completion of the project has
has been reached.

2.

Any Final Site Plan on this site shall follow the MOC process with full site plan review by the
OPD and the City Engineer’s Office.

3.

The City Engineer will require a full set of engineered plans, signed and sealed by a registered
engineer in the State of Tennessee on this project.

4.

No building permit shall be granted until a full set of engineered plans are approved by the City
Engineer.

5.

This site is located within the Ridgeway Drainage Basin, a highly sensitive basin.
The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts. Any
existing nonconforming curb cuts and/or sidewalks shall be modified to meet current City
Standards or closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk. The Developer shall be responsible
for the repair and/or replacement of all existing sidewalk, curb and gutter along the
frontage of this site as necessary.

6.

A detailed landscaping plan shall be provided subject to the review and approval of the OPD.

7.

A detailed lighting plan showing candle foot levels of zero (0) at the north, east and south
property lines shall be required.

8.

All approvals are made subject to an approved site plan. Any deviations from the plan may
at the discretion of the Planning Director, be approved administratively by the Planning
Director or returned to the BOA for their review and approval.
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Zoning Atlas Page: 2240/2245
Parcel ID:

06703700001 and 06703700002C

ZONING HISTORY:
Board of Adjustment –
BOA 55-108 – Request for a use variance to permit a Serivce Station in the Agricultural Use District
– Request Approved Conditionally
BOA 66-16 – Request for a variation from the Zoning Ordinance to permit the use of an existing
building as a drive-in grocery, restaurant, beauty shop, barber shop and office with business signs
located either n White Station and/or Mt. Moriah with parking in the required front yard – Request
Rejected (find a zoning map from around that time)
BOA 95-19 - A variation from the Zoning Regulations to allow the location and operation of a
restaurant with sale of beer and wine in a 48’ x 31’ area of an existing building. – Request Rejected
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
The following comments were provided by agencies to which this application was referred:
City Engineer:
The City Engineer has no objection to the variance subject to the following conditions:
1. The City Engineer will require a full set of engineered plans, signed and sealed by a registered
engineer in the State of Tennessee on this project.
2. No building permit shall be granted until a full set of engineered plans are approved by the
City Engineer.
3. This site is located within the Ridgeway Drainage Basin, a highly sensitive basin.
The City Engineer shall approve the design, number and location of curb cuts. Any
existing nonconforming curb cuts and/or sidewalks shall be modified to meet current City
Standards or closed with curb, gutter and sidewalk. The Developer shall be responsible
for the repair and/or replacement of all existing sidewalk, curb and gutter along the
frontage of this site as necessary
City/County Fire Division:

No comments received.

City Real Estate:

No comments received.
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City/County Health Department:
Water Quality Branch & Septic Tank Program.

No comment

Shelby County Schools:

No comment

Construction Code Enforcement:

No comments received.

Memphis Light, Gas and Water:
Address Assignment - The site plan has the incorrect street name "White Station Rd" the
correct street name is " S White Station Rd"

Neighborhood Associations:

No comments received.

E-mail from Neighbor

See Attached

Appendix:
Application
Letter of Intent
Response to Findings of Fact
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E-mail from near-by resident
From: Bill D [mailto:dickerson888@gmail.com]
Sent: Friday, February 26, 2016 10:07 AM
To: Jones, Donald
Subject: Re: BOA 16-13: SEA ISLE

We were discussing it on Nextdoor. I don't have any particular problems with it but the neighbors
that live right next to it might.
I was trying to determine the footprint. Would the new structure remove the suites behind the
current store? Would this be a 24 hour operation? What kind of light pollution would it create?
I know you may not have any of these answers but any information would be helpful.
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Application (2 Owners)
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Letter of Intent

22

Staff Report
BOA 16-13

March 23, 2016
Page 23

Response to the Findings of Fact Questions
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